Form 604

Corporations Act 2001 Section 671B

Notice of change of interests of substantial holder

Γο Company Name/Sche	eme
----------------------	-----

Retail Food Group Limited (RFG)

ACN/ARSN

106 840 082

1. Details of substantial holder (1)

Name

Riguad Pty Ltd (ACN 661 344 547) (Riguad), Pribay Pty Ltd (ACN 007 410 040) as trustee of the Eddie Hirsch Family Trust (Eddie Hirsch Family Trust) and Agtan Pty Ltd (ACN 007 410 077) as trustee of Avi Silver Family Trust (Avi Silver Family Trust)

ACN/ARSN (if applicable)

N/A

There was a change in the interests of the

substantial holder on

20/08/2025

The previous notice was given to the company on

26/06/2025

The previous notice was dated

26/06/2025

2. Previous and present voting power

The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme that the substantial holder or an associate (2) had a relevant interest (3) in when last required, and when now required, to give a substantial holding notice to the company or scheme, are as follows:

	Previous notice		Present notice	
Class of securities (4)	Person's votes	Voting power (5)	Person's votes	Voting power (5)
Fully paid ordinary shares (Shares)	13,171,009	20.93%	13,844,774	22.00%*

^{*} Based on there being 62,930,789 Shares on issue.

3. Changes in relevant interests

Particulars of each change in, or change in the nature of, a relevant interest of the substantial holder or an associate in voting securities of the company scheme, since the substantial holder was last required to give a substantial holding notice to the company or scheme are as follows: or

Date of change	Person whose relevant interest changed	Nature of change (6)	Consideration given in relation to change (7)	Class and number of securities affected	Person's votes affected
See Annexure	A				

4. Present relevant interests

Particulars of each relevant interest of the substantial holder in voting securities after the change are as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Registered holder of securities	Person entitled to be registered as holder (8)	Nature of relevant interest (6)	Class and number of securities	Person's votes
Riguad Pty Ltd	Riguad		Relevant interest under section 608(1)(a) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) (Corporations Act) as the registered holder of the shares and, in respect of trades which have not settled as at the date of this notice, sections 608(1)(c) and 608(8).		22.00%
Eddie Hirsch Family Trust and Avi Silver Family Trust	Riguad	Riguad	Deemed relevant interest under section 608(3)(a) of the Corporations Act because each has voting power in Riguad above 20%.	13,844,774	22.00%

5. Changes in association

The persons who have become associates (2) of, ceased to be associates of, or have changed the nature of their association (9) with, the substantial holder in relation to voting interests in the company or scheme are as follows:

Name and applicable)	ACN/ARSN (if	Nature of association
N/A		N/A

6. Addresses

The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows:

Name	Address	
Riguad	Level 10 530 Collins Street Melbourne VIC 3000	
Hirsch Riguad Family Trust	46 Teak Street, Caulfield South VIC 3162	
Silver Riguad Family Trust	46 Teak Street, Caulfield South VIC 3162	

Signature		
Print name	Avi Silver	capacity Director/Secretary
Sign here		date 20 August 2025
Print name	Eddie Hirsch	Capacity Director
Sign here	Book d	Date 20 August 2025

DIRECTIONS

- (1) If there are a number of substantial holders with similar or related relevant interests (eg. a corporation and its related corporations, or the manager and trustee of an equity trust), the names could be included in an annexure to the form. If the relevant interests of a group of persons are essentially similar, they may be referred to throughout the form as a specifically named group if the membership of each group, with the names and addresses of members is clearly set out in paragraph 6 of the form.
- (2) See the definition of "associate" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.
- (3) See the definition of "relevant interest" in sections 608 and 671B(7) of the Corporations Act 2001.
- (4) The voting shares of a company constitute one class unless divided into separate classes.
- (5) The person's votes divided by the total votes in the body corporate or scheme multiplied by 100.
- (6) Include details of:
 - (a) any relevant agreement or other circumstances because of which the change in relevant interest occurred. If subsection 671B(4) applies, a copy of any document setting out the terms of any relevant agreement, and a statement by the person giving full and accurate details of any contract, scheme or arrangement, must accompany this form, together with a written statement certifying this
 - (b) any qualification of the power of a person to exercise, control the exercise of, or influence the exercise of, the voting powers or disposal of the securities to which the relevant interest relates (indicating clearly the particular securities to which the qualification applies).

See the definition of "relevant agreement" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.

- (7) Details of the consideration must include any and all benefits, money and other, that any person from whom a relevant interest was acquired has, or may, become entitled to receive in relation to that acquisition. Details must be included even if the benefit is conditional on the happening or not of a contingency. Details must be included on any benefit paid on behalf of the substantial holder or its associate in relation to the acquisitions, even if they are not paid directly to the person from whom the relevant interest was acquired.
- (8) If the substantial holder is unable to determine the identity of the person (eg. if the relevant interest arises because of an option) write "unknown".
- (9) Give details, if appropriate, of the present association and any change in that association since the last substantial holding notice.

ANNEXURE 'A'

This is Annexure 'A' of 1 page referred to in the Form 604 (Notice of change of interests of substantial holder).

Avi Silver Director / Secretary Date: 20August 2025

Eddie Hirsch Director Date: 20August 2025

Date Created	Settlement Date	Number of Shares	Contract	Consideration
26-Jun-25	30-Jun-25	40,218	26487589	\$75,357.66
27-Jun-25	1-Jul-25	20,000	26493566	\$39,963.27
30-Jun-25	2-Jul-25	16,055	26499511	\$32,278.98
1-Jul-25	3-Jul-25	29,000	26505670	\$57,781.23
2-Jul-25	4-Jul-25	21,000	26511927	\$41,550.00
3-Jul-25	7-Jul-25	25,000	26520310	\$48,760.00
4-Jul-25	8-Jul-25	25,000	26525197	\$49,190.00
7-Jul-25	9-Jul-25	6,113	26530831	\$12,041.48
8-Jul-25	10-Jul-25	25,887	26536367	\$51,046.22
9-Jul-25	11-Jul-25	17,000	26541296	\$33,280.00
10-Jul-25	14-Jul-25	349	26545807	\$698.00
11-Jul-25	15-Jul-25	30,000	26551703	\$60,440.00
14-Jul-25	16-Jul-25	2,000	26556911	\$3,989.39
15-Jul-25	17-Jul-25	48,151	26562888	\$98,382.49
16-Jul-25	18-Jul-25	5,000	26567875	\$10,010.00
21-Jul-25	23-Jul-25	3	163656544	\$5.85
21-Jul-25	23-Jul-25	4,000	163642295	\$7,840.00
21-Jul-25	23-Jul-25	5,000	163639151	\$9,800.00
21-Jul-25	23-Jul-25	8,000	163625405	\$15,680.00
21-Jul-25	23-Jul-25	6,000	163607949	\$12,060.00
21-Jul-25	23-Jul-25	4,000	163605849	\$8,080.00
21-Jul-25	23-Jul-25	1,000	163605847	\$2,020.00
22-Jul-25	24-Jul-25	5,599	163742695	\$10,638.10
22-Jul-25	24-Jul-25	10,000	163733479	\$19,300.00
22-Jul-25	24-Jul-25	7,000	163728585	\$13,580.00
22-Jul-25	24-Jul-25	8,000	163727151	\$15,600.00
22-Jul-25	24-Jul-25	6,000	163693243	\$11,700.00
22-Jul-25	24-Jul-25	6,000	163692971	\$11,640.00
22-Jul-25	24-Jul-25	4,000	163692907	\$7,800.00
22-Jul-25	24-Jul-25	3,000	163689333	\$5,880.00
23-Jul-25	25-Jul-25	8,000	163785477	\$15,679.09
23-Jul-25	25-Jul-25	9,000	163785285	\$17,716.60
29-Jul-25	31-Jul-25	12,000	164000008	\$23,065.34
31-Jul-25	4-Aug-25	17,066	164321959	\$32,084.08
31-Jul-25	4-Aug-25	119	164321959	\$223.72
8-Aug-25	11-Aug-25	12,000	164794293	\$23,040.00
8-Aug-25	11-Aug-25	8,000	164776965	\$15,360.00
15-Aug-25	18-Aug-25	1	165000000	\$2.01
18-Aug-25	20-Aug-25	10,000	165371633	\$21,700.00
18-Aug-25	20-Aug-25	15,000	165367419	\$33,209.46
18-Aug-25	20-Aug-25	12,000	165365021	\$26,520.00
18-Aug-25	20-Aug-25	18,000	165349331	\$39,600.00

Date Created	Settlement Date	Number of Shares	Contract	Consideration
19-Aug-25	21-Aug-25	37	165489049	\$76.59
19-Aug-25	21-Aug-25	10,000	165457895	\$20,700.00
19-Aug-25	21-Aug-25	13,000	165441027	\$27,040.00
19-Aug-25	21-Aug-25	9,000	165429585	\$18,720.00
19-Aug-25	21-Aug-25	11,000	165428485	\$22,880.00
20-Aug-25	22-Aug-25	30,000	165538305	\$54,600.00
20-Aug-25	22-Aug-25	16,000	165511644	\$32,000.00
20-Aug-25	22-Aug-25	9,963	165511618	\$19,926.00
20-Aug-25	22-Aug-25	25,000	165561247	\$44,750.00
20-Aug-25	22-Aug-25	25,000	165559085	\$44,976.31
20-Aug-25	22-Aug-25	15,204	165571985	\$26,851.92